



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1139 of 1988

Bhola Nath Dubey

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Anand Priya Singh, R.B. Sahai
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. This appeal is pending since 1988 but none appears on behalf of the appellant when the matter is called out.
2. As per the communication received from Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned, appellant is alive and bailable warrant has been executed against the appellant.
3. Issue non-bailable warrant against the appellant Bhola Nath Dubey s/o Shankar Prasad through concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate ensuring his appearance before this Court personally or through counsel on 13.5.2026. If he chooses to surrender before the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned, he shall be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs.20,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount, to the satisfaction of the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate, with an undertaking that he will appear on the date fixed in the instant appeal personally or through counsel.
4. The concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate shall submit a report and transmit photocopies of the bail bonds to this Court.
5. Office is directed to communicate the instant order to the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate within a week.
6. List this case on 13.5.2026 along with office report.

April 9, 2026
RA

(Santosh Rai,J.)